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Report Title:  Financial Performance Report as of 31st May 2023 (month 2) 

Author(s): Jill Savoury, Head of Finance 

Accountable Director: Phillip Easthope, Executive Director of Finance, IMST and Performance  
 

Other meetings this paper 

has been presented to or 

previously agreed at: 

Committee/Tier 2 

Group/Tier 3 Group 

Finance & Performance Committee 

Date: 13th July 2023 

Key points/ 

recommendations from 

those meetings  

- No emerging risks or concerns to escalate at present.  

- CIP programmes are progressing well as planned.  

- Emerging cost pressures in relation to pay award and Microsoft 

licenses are assumed funded whilst negotiated nationally. Emerging 

pressures are offset by over-achievement of interest receivable due 

to higher interest rates. 

 

Summary of key points in report 

At this early stage of the year, we are reporting on plan with a year-to-date (YTD) position deficit of £0.640m 
and a forecast deficit of £3.262m. 
 
There are variances in the YTD position arising from estimations of pay award pressures, funding for the pay 
award and increased interest receipts.  
 
The month 2 closedown process was a light touch approach concentrating on the YTD position due to the 
ongoing year-end audit and the implementation of the new financial system. Consequently, forecast was 
maintained as plan for all lines. Whilst there will be fluctuations at line level compared to plan, it is 
appropriate to report forecast breakeven to plan as intelligence and information shows that new pressures 
have been offset by mitigations such as the increased interest receipt. 
 
Delivery of recurrent efficiency savings is ahead of plan. The main driver is the additional interest receipts 
but progress is also being made on the reduction of out of area and agency spend compared to prior year. 
  
Cash balances remains healthy. Debt owed to SHSC is low compared to the prior year at £2.565m. A 
significant balance of £1.055m is owed by Sheffield City Council and assurances have been received that 
payment will be made imminently. This is not considered to be a risk of bad debt at present. 
  
Capital is underspent year-to-date with spend of £0.211m against a phased plan of £2.550m. This is a timing 
issue as the 2022/23 capital programme was accelerated to avoid losing CDEL funding. The full programme 
is forecast to be spent in full and assumes £1.810m additional CDEL allocation arising from 2022/23 system 
financial performance achievement and a £4m receipt from the sale of Fulwood. This funding uncertainty is 
a planned and accepted risk at present hence the amber rating. The situation is being monitored very 
closely and will be reported promptly if the risk increases or materialises. 
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Unplanned risks to achieving the forecast position at year-end have been identified in relation to the Agenda 
for Change pay award settlement (£0.5m minimum) and a withdrawal of funding related to Microsoft licenses 
(£0.15m). Additional interest receipts are expected to mitigate these pressures. These risks and mitigations 
will be reviewed and included in the forecast for month 3 onwards. 
 

Appendices attached: 
Financial Performance Report M2 
 

Recommendation for the Board/Committee to consider: 

Consider for Action  Approval  Assurance  X Information   

 
Board are asked to note the financial position as at 31st May 2023. No concerns or risks are considered 
requiring escalating to the Trust Board from Finance and Performance Committee at this time. 
 

 

Please identify which strategic priorities will be impacted by this report: 

Recover services and improve efficiency  Yes X No   

Continuous quality improvement Yes X No   

Transformation – Changing things that will make a difference Yes X No   

Partnerships – working together to make a bigger impact Yes X No   

 

Is this report relevant to compliance with any key standards ?  State specific standard 

Care Quality Commission 
Fundamental Standards  

Yes X No   Regulation 17: Good Governance  
Regulation 13: Financial Position 

Data Security and 
Protection Toolkit 

Yes 
 

 No  X  

Any other specific 
standard? 

   X  

 
 

Have these areas been considered ?   YES/NO If Yes, what are the implications or the impact? 
If no, please explain why 

Service User and Carer 
Safety, Engagement and 

Experience  

Yes 
 

X No   No adverse impact 
 

Financial (revenue &capital) 
Yes 

 
X No   Identification of financial sustainability risks 

Organisational Development 
/Workforce 

Yes 
 

X No   No adverse impact 
 

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Yes X No  No adverse impact 

 

Legal 
Yes 

 
X No   No adverse impact 

 

Environmental sustainability  
Yes 

 
X No   No adverse impact 
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Executive Summary
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Summary at May 2023:

At this early stage of the year, we are reporting on plan with a year-to-date (YTD) 

position deficit of £0.640m and a forecast deficit of £3.262m.

There are variances in the YTD position arising from estimations of pay award 

pressures, funding for the pay award and increased interest receipts. 

The month 2 closedown process was a light touch approach concentrating on the 

YTD position due to the ongoing year-end audit and the implementation of the new 

financial system. Consequently, forecast was maintained as plan for all lines. Whilst 

there will be fluctuations at line level compared to plan, it is appropriate to report 

forecast breakeven to plan as intelligence and information shows that new pressures 

have been offset by mitigations such as the increased interest receipt.

Delivery of recurrent efficiency savings is ahead of plan. The main driver is the 

additional interest receipts but progress is also being made on the reduction of out of 

area and agency spend compared to prior year. 

Cash balances remains healthy. Debt owed to SHSC is low compared to the prior 

year at £2.565m. A significant balance of £1.055m is owed by Sheffield City Council 

and assurances have been received that payment will be made imminently. This is 

not considered to be a risk of bad debt at present. 

Capital is underspent year-to-date with spend of £0.211m against a phased plan of 

£2.550m. This is a timing issue as the 2022/23 capital programme was accelerated 

to avoid losing CDEL funding. The full programme is forecast to be spent in full and

assumes £1.810m additional CDEL allocation arising from 2022/23 system financial 

performance achievement and a £4m receipt from the sale of Fulwood. This funding 

uncertainty is a planned and accepted risk at present hence the amber rating. The 

situation is being monitored very closely and will be reported promptly if the risk 

increases or materialises.

Unplanned risks to achieving the forecast position at year-end have been identified 

in relation to the 2023/24 Agenda for Change pay award settlement (£0.5m 

minimum) and a withdrawal of funding related to Microsoft licenses (£0.15m). 

Additional interest receipts are expected to mitigate these pressures. These risks 

and mitigations will be reviewed and included in the forecast for month 3 onwards.

Surplus/(Deficit) (640) (640) (0) (3,262) (3,262) 0

Out of Area spend * (1,556) (1,519) 37 (8,510) (8,510) 0

Agency spend (1,144) (1,104) 40 (6,479) (6,622) (143)

Cash 50,517 53,548 3,031 47,405 47,405 0

Efficiency Savings # 554 780 226 5,734 5,734 0

Capital (2,550) (211) 2,339 (12,791) (12,791) 0

KPI Target Number Value

95% 100% 100%

95% 98.9% 99.2%

# NHSE reporting showed on plan achievement, this has been updated to reflect further work undertaken after ICB reporting deadlines.

* Includes Purchase of Healthcare only, excludes travel costs.

KPI 

Year To 

Date 

Actual 

£'000

Variance 

£'000

Year to 

Date Plan 

£’000

23/24 

Forecast 

£'000

Annual 

Plan £'000 

Variance 

£'000

NHS

Non-NHS

Invoices paid within 30 days 

(Better Payments Practice Code)
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The year-to-date (YTD) and forecast positions are both on plan at month 2. This is to be expected at this early stage of the financial year. There are variances in the 

YTD position arising from estimations of pay award pressures, funding for the pay award and increased interest receipts. 

The month 2 closedown process was a light touch approach concentrating on the YTD position due to the ongoing year-end audit and the implementation of the new 

financial system. Consequently, forecast was maintained as plan for all lines. Whilst there will be fluctuations at line level compared to plan, it is appropriate to report 

forecast breakeven against plan as intelligence and information shows that new pressures have been offset by mitigations such as the increased interest receipt.

Month-end forecast processes will be implemented in full for month 3. 

Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance 

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000 %

21,074 21,750 676 3% 126,438 126,437 (1) (0%)

Other Income 3,484 3,731 247 7% 20,897 20,836 (61) (0%)

24,558 25,481 923 147,335 147,273 (62) (0%)

Pay (19,890) (20,794) (904) 5% (118,915) (118,915) 0 0%

Non Pay (5,163) (5,434) (271) 5% (30,827) (30,827) 0 0%

Total Expenditure (25,053) (26,228) (1,175) (149,742) (149,742) 0

Net Finance Costs (174) 78 252 (145%) (1,055) (993) 62 (6%)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) (669) (669) (0) (3,462) (3,462) 0

Technical Adjustments 29 29 0 0% 200 200 0 0%

Adjusted Net Surplus / (Deficit) (640) (640) (0) (3,262) (3,262) 0

KPI's

Acute Out of Area purchase of healthcare (1,030) (994) 36 (3%) (5,443) (5,443) 0 0%

PICU Out of Area purchase of healthcare (293) (409) (116) 40% (1,657) (1,657) 0 0%

Rehab Out of Area purchase of healthcare (233) (115) 118 (50%) (1,397) (1,397) 0 0%

Agency (1,144) (1,104) 40 (4%) (6,479) (6,622) (143) 2%

INCOME & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Total Income

Year to Date

Clinical Income

Forecast (FOT)



Monthly Income & Expenditure Profile
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Commentary: The year-to-date position has been split equally over months 1 and 2 as a full month-end closedown did not take place. This is normal for NHS finance reporting as NHS England remove 

reporting requirements to allow time to concentrate on year-end accounts and the audit process. The position is on plan for the year-to-date and forecast. 

The forecast is not yet accurately phased over the 12 months in all areas due to reporting difficulties arising from the implementation of the new financial system. Progress has been made to resolve this 

and the information will be provided for the M3 Finance Report.

Prior Year M12 Plan Forecast Variance

Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income

Income from Patient Care Activities 137,970 10,875 10,875 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 10,469 126,438 126,437 1

Other Operating Income 22,571 1,866 1,866 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 1,710 20,897 20,836 61

Total Income 160,541 12,741 12,741 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 12,179 147,335 147,273 62

Expenditure

Substantive 110,235 (9,521) (9,521) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (8,938) (111,800) (108,418) (3,382)

Bank 4,409 (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (286) (195) (3,434) 3,239

Agency 8,963 (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (552) (6,479) (6,622) 143

NHSE pension costs 4,835

Other (Apprenticeship Levy) 470 (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (37) (441) (441) 0

Total Pay 128,913 (10,397) (10,397) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (9,812) (118,915) (118,915) (0)

Out of Area healthcare 9,549 (759) (759) (748) (736) (929) (671) (673) (654) (656) (639) (646) (639) (8,510) (8,510) 0

Drugs 1,262 (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (73) (871) (871) 0

Other non pay 18,034 (1,625) (1,625) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (1,477) (18,022) (18,022) 0

Total Non Pay 28,845 (2,457) (2,457) (2,298) (2,286) (2,479) (2,221) (2,223) (2,204) (2,206) (2,189) (2,196) (2,189) (27,402) (27,402) 0

Total Expenditure 157,758 (12,854) (12,854) (12,110) (12,098) (12,291) (12,033) (12,035) (12,016) (12,018) (12,001) (12,008) (12,001) (146,317) (146,317) (0)

EBITDA 2,783 (113) (113) 69 81 (112) 146 144 163 161 178 171 178 1,018 956 62

Depreciation & Amortisation 3,142 (260) (260) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (291) (3,425) (3,425) 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (360) (373) (373) (221) (209) (402) (144) (146) (127) (129) (112) (119) (112) (2,407) (2,469) 62

Net Finance Costs (1,045) 39 39 (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (107) (1,055) (993) (62)

Technical Adjustments (1,092) 15 15 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 200 200 0

Adjusted Net Surplus / (Deficit) (2,497) (320) (320) (311) (299) (492) (234) (236) (217) (219) (202) (209) (202) (3,262) (3,262) (0)

Actual Forecast
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• The CIP program target for 2023/24 is £5.734m. Overall YTD the target is £0.554m and achievement  is ahead of plan by £0.226m.
• The main driver of the performance ahead of plan is increased interest receipts following interest rate rises.
• The combined workstreams are currently forecast to achieve the year-end target.
• All schemes are ahead of plan with a further breakdown provided in the following pages

Key : Signage – Gap to CIP plan - ahead / (behind) plan.



Cost Improvement Programme - Out of Area (OOA) Efficiencies
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• Year to date performance is positive with spend £0.036m below plan.
• The OOA Delivery Group is currently focusing in detail on the OOA avoidable - Acute beds.

• The plan assumes 15 contracted beds will still be in use in March 2023.
• Bed nights have reduced by 72 compared to the planned target.

• PICU is also under review. It is currently overspending to plan however savings are expected to materialise from September onwards.
• This table will be refined going forward by introducing the bed night data from Month 3, with further updates on PICU and IFR.
• All planned spend is net of the CIP target.

Notes
1) There will be fluctuations in previous months reporting as estimates are replaced with actuals. Whilst this is kept to a minimum, we are reliant on the speed of other organisations 
and information flows.

KEY : Signage (  )  is behind/overspend compared to plan



Cost Improvement Programme - Agency Efficiencies
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• The Agency Reduction Delivery Group scheme  is 
£0.024m (0.02%) behind target for the year to 
date. However, the target is profiled in 12ths of 
the total and this phasing will be adjusted in 
month 3 to match budgets and ensure consistency 
of reporting. 

• Corporate agency staffing is the main contributor 
due to significant recruitment in this area in the 
later part of 22/23. 

• The EPR project is being assessed and could have a 
negative impact if the costs cannot be capitalised.

• The forecast currently shows under delivery of 
£0.145m, which equates to 0.02% overspend. In 
context this is a small value and is not yet a cause 
for concern at this early stage of the financial year.

• The agency dashboard will be developed and 
refined further over the coming months.



Cost Improvement Programme – Efficiency Delivery Group
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The overall position is £0.149m ahead of plan to date with an anticipated overachievement of the whole workstream of £1m. This is due to the non-recurrently revised 

anticipated delivery of cash investment / interest receipts with the increasing high interest rates and so it was felt the revision to target would be appropriate and provide little 

risk. This will create some flexibility and also help mitigate any underperformance across other workstreams if performance drops and as such, the overall CIP programme 

forecast remains on plan.

There are 2 schemes that are behind target with 12 out of 15 having not yet completed the formal Scheme initiation documents (SIDs). However, this is not expected to 

impact on the final out turn or delivery.

KEY : Signage (  )  is behind/overspend compared to plan
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SOFP | Statement of Financial Position

Year to date

The values for the year to date as at the end of 

month 2 haven't moved significantly from the 

audited closing balances of 2022/23.

The movements on non-current assets are mainly 

due to amortisation and depreciation which 

decrease the asset values. The year to date spend 

on non current assets is behind plan but this is a 

timing issue.

Forecast

The year-end forecast matches plan. At this early 

stage of the year, there are no reasons to suggest 

deviations from the plan.

Closing 

2022/23
YTD Actual

YTD 

Movement
Annual Plan

Forecast for 

end of year

Closing Balance 

v Planned 

Balance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) 71,868 71,483 (385) 66,650 66,650 4,833

Intangible Assets 4,478 4,554 76 4,658 4,658 (104)

Other Non-Current Assets 414 136 (278) 4,270 4,270 (4,134)

Non-Current Assets Total 76,760 76,173 (587) 75,578 75,578 595

Current Assets

Receivables 12,357 12,871 514 9,268 9,268 3,603

Cash and Cash Equivalents 53,715 53,548 (167) 47,405 47,405 6,143

Assets held for sale (Fulwood HQ) 12,000 12,000 0 8,000 8,000 4,000

Other Current Assets 54 0 (54) 2,089 2,089 (2,089)

Total Current Assets 78,126 78,419 293 66,762 66,762 11,657

Current Liabilities

Provisions (662) (661) 1 (759) (759) 98

Payables (19,452) (18,626) 826 (15,992) (14,102) (2,634)

Other Current Liabilities (1,385) (2,062) (677) 0 (1,890) (2,062)

Total Current Liabilities (21,499) (21,349) 150 (16,751) (16,751) (4,598)

Net Current Assets/ (Liabilities) 56,627 57,070 443 50,011 50,011 7,059

Total Non-Current Liabilities (6,452) (6,452) 0 (9,418) (9,418) 2,966

Total Net Assets 126,935 126,791 (144) 116,171 116,171 10,620

Total Taxpayers Equity 126,935 126,791 (144) 116,171 116,171 10,620
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SOFP | Statement of Financial Position – Aged Debt & Working Capital

Aged Debt Analysis: As at 31st May 2023 there were unpaid receivable invoices totalling £2.565m. £0.263m 

of the unpaid invoices relates to invoices raised during May 2023 and were not overdue at the reporting date. 

The balance is significantly lower than any point during the previous 12 months.

The significant remaining older debt is with Sheffield City Council Trust who have an overdue balance of 

£1.055m. The Trust have been in discussion with the Council and assurances have been received that the 

overdue balance will be paid.

Working Capital Movements: At the end of May 2023 SHSC had a cash balance of £53.5m compared to 

£53.7m at the end of the last financial year. 

The Trust had a negative net working capital balance of £8.5m excluding cash (positive NWC of £45.1m 

including cash). This has remained stable during the past 12 months.

The high liquidity ratio of 3.7:1 (current assets: current liabilities) allows SHSC to operate without the need to 

borrow to finance working capital. 

AGED DEBT ANALYSIS

0
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0
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12 Months Cash Flow Forecast

The cash balance at the end of May 2023 was £53.5m. Spend on the 

capital programme in months 1 and 2 has been low as the 2022/23 capital 

programme was accelerated to avoid losing CDEL funding.

The Trust has a capital programme of £12.791m for the financial year and 

this has been built into the forecast. £1.810m of this is dependent on the 

confirmation of ICS system performance in 2022/23 and £4m is dependent 

on a capital receipt for the sale of Fulwood. Without these items the CDEL 

could be as low as £6.981m. SHSC is planning to spend the full capital 

programme but is managing the position to avoid over-committing until the 

increased CDEL is confirmed.

NARRATIVE

Actual Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Prior Year 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23

Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

1,800 (373) (374) (256) (184) (303) (166) (137) (162) (173) (192) (185) (155)

(808) 355 523 447 367 428 390 416 393 408 460 417 421

(3,563) 95 94 (1,109) (1,171) (949) (1,758) (1,470) (469) (425) (535) 3,422 (705)

(2,571) 77 243 (919) (987) (824) (1,534) (1,191) (238) (190) (267) 3,654 (439)

4,912 (244) (243) (243) (243) (243) (243) (242) (242) 883 (242) (242) 883

2,340 (167) (1,162) (1,231) (1,068) (1,777) (1,434) (480) 693 (509) 3,412 444

51,375 53,715 53,548 53,548 52,386 51,155 50,088 48,310 46,877 46,397 47,090 46,580 49,992

2,340 (167) (1,162) (1,231) (1,068) (1,777) (1,434) (480) 693 (509) 3,412 444

53,715 53,548 53,548 52,386 51,155 50,088 48,310 46,877 46,397 47,090 46,580 49,992 50,436

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities, Total

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing

Cash flow as at May 2023

Operating Surplus/(deficit)

Net cash generated from / (used in) operations

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities, Total
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The original capital programme for 2023/24 submitted to the ICS in March 2023 

was £12.791m. This assumes the £1.810m additional CDEL allocation arising 

from 2022/23 system financial performance achievement and a £4m receipt from 

the sale of Fulwood. This is an accepted risk at present, which will be monitored 

closely and reported promptly if the risk increases or materialises.

As at the end of month 2 the actual capital spend was £0.211m against a 

phased plan of £2.550m. The main reason for the underspend variance is due to 

timing. The capital programme was accelerated in March to ensure relevant 

costs were recorded in 2022/23 to avoid losing CDEL funding. As such, 

materials on site and certificated works were recognised in 2022/23 with minimal 

additional costs being confirmed in the first 2 months of 2023/24. 

Since the month 2 position was finalised it has been recognised that the delay to 

the EPR programme is likely to cause a cost pressure in the region of £1m. 

Work is ongoing to determine the impact on capital and revenue budgets. The 

business case for work on Maple Ward is also likely to be significantly higher 

than the £3.6m we have in the plan over the next 2 years. This will put the 

already stretched capital programme under increased pressure and require it to 

be reprioritised in order to spend with the financial constraints of the CDEL.

The month 2 capital position continues to show these schemes as per the 

original plan value. These schemes will be updated in month 3 when we get 

further clarity on values and how the additional costs will be managed

During month 3, updated cashflow forecasts have been received from the 

quantity surveyors for the 3 large schemes: Stanage, HBPoS and Woodland 

View roof. The latest cashflows will be reflected in the updated plan phasing 

from month 3 onwards.

NARRATIVE

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Plan Actual Plan Plan Plan Plan

Category £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
2023/24 Act 2023/24 Plan2024/25 Plan2025/26 Plan2026/27 Plan2027/28 Plan

Therap/Com -            -             -             -             -            -         -                  

EPR 2,250        131            -             -             -            -         2,250              

Buildings 9,759        75              10,197       10,449       6,209        6,209     42,823            

Transport 297           -             -             -             -            -         297                 

Equipment -            -             100            50              50             50          250                 

Digital 485           5                1,044         342            282           282        

2,435              

Total 12,791      211            11,341       10,841       6,541        6,541     48,055            

The plan for 2023/24 + next 4 years was finalised in March 2023

The new build therapeutic environment facilities are not in the plan require external funding

CAPITAL FORECAST 2023/24 TO 2027/28

2023/24 Total 

Programme 

Forecast 

£'000

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

 14,000

Therap/Com EPR Buildings

Transport Equipment Digital

Capital Position to Date Plan £'000 Actual £'000 Variance 

£'000
Indicator

In-month spend 1,085 156 (929) Amber

Cumulative spend 2,550 211 (2,339) Red

Capital expenditure is <85% or >115% of plan for year to date Amber

Capital Forecast Outturn

CDEL: Limit 

£'000

Revised 

Plan £'000

Actual 

Exp 

£'000

Variance 

against 

CDEL Limit 

£'000

Variance 

against plan 

£'000

Indicator 

against 

CDEL

Indicator 

against 

plan

Full Year cumulative spend 12,791 12,791 12,791 0 0 Green Green

Capital expenditure is <85% or >115% of plan for full year forecast

POSITION SUMMARY 2023/24



Risk and Mitigations
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The financial plan incorporated all known cost pressures and mitigations at the time it was developed. 
Circumstances change quickly however, and we are aware of possible pressures that weren’t in the plan and are 
also not yet reflected in the forecast.

• Agenda for Change pay award settlement – the plan assumed a settlement for 2023/24 of 2.1% for all staff. 
It has been confirmed as an average of 5.2% and funding is not likely to cover this in full. Early indications are 
a minimum additional cost of £0.5m.

• Microsoft licensing national agreement – we have been informed that £0.15m will be removed from the 
contract with South Yorkshire ICB as a result of a national agreement on Microsoft licenses. Costs will not 
reduce however, as contracts are already in place for this year. ICB colleagues are challenging this decision 
nationally on behalf of all providers.

• Electronic Patient Record (EPR) rollout delay – the EPR project was due to be implemented in June but this 
has been delayed until later in the year. This has cost implications in the region of £1m split between capital 
and revenue. Work is ongoing to understand the impact on capital and revenue budgets.

In mitigation of these concerns, the increase in interest rates has led to significantly increased interest income. 
This is expected to be £1m higher than the £1.3m income included in the financial plan.

The above risks and mitigations will be quantified and included in the forecast from M3 onwards.



Appendix 1 – Income and Expenditure Trends

Finance and Performance Committee (FPC) has 

requested high level information on expenditure 

trends to be included in this report. This is to give 

context to discussions regarding drivers of the 

deficit and efficiency saving opportunities. 

The table to the left shows the changes in income 

and expenditure at summary level from 2018/19 to 

2023/24.

Pay was significantly higher in 2022/23 as a result 

of agency spend but also because a non-recurrent 

of £4.8m was included in the position for the non-

consolidated backdated pay award. Income from 

NHS England was recognised to offset the cost.

Agency and out of area expenditure is shown 

separately as these are the key drivers of the deficit 

position and focus points for efficiency savings.

Out of area spend is broken down into 3 

components of acute, PICU and rehab. Acute is the 

key area of concern as expenditure has gone up 

significantly year on year.
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18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 FOT

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

98,720 105,734 118,174 130,481 137,970 126,437

Other Income 29,216 25,741 35,537 21,368 22,571 20,836

127,936 131,475 153,711 151,849 160,541 147,273

Pay (94,015) (104,443) (116,244) (117,422) (128,913) (118,915)

Non Pay (20,798) (22,547) (33,569) (32,245) (31,988) (30,827)

Total Expenditure (114,813) (126,990) (149,813) (149,667) (160,901) (149,742)

Net Finance Costs
(1,432) (1,148) (1,415) (1,762) (1,045) (993)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) 11,691 3,337 2,483 420 (1,405) (3,462)

Technical Adjustments
172 145 182 1,391 (1,092) 200

Adjusted Net Surplus / (Deficit) 11,863 3,482 2,665 1,811 (2,497) (3,262)

KPI's

Acute Out of Area purchase of healthcare (270) (625) (2,079) (5,283) (6,460) (5,443)

PICU Out of Area purchase of healthcare (1,088) (881) (1,403) (1,696) (1,764) (1,657)

Rehab Out of Area purchase of healthcare (628) (1,691) (1,789) (1,525) (1,324) (1,397)

Total Out of Area healthcare (1,986) (3,197) (5,271) (8,504) (9,549) (8,497)

Year on year % increase 61% 65% 61% 12% -11%

Total Agency Spend (3,540) (4,096) (4,721) (5,899) (8,963) (6,622)

Year on year % increase 16% 15% 25% 52% -26%

Income from patient care activities

Total Income


